carbon black business. Stable Ad-spend and improved realization led to better margins for
Garments division.

Idea Cellular's EBIT grew 40%, whereas BSL's individual premium income growth
was restricted to just 35%. Idea Cellular's EBIT grew 40% led by 90% growth in
subscriber base, albeit falling ARPUs. BSL's growth in individual business premium income
was 35% and total premium income growth at 29% is similar to our full year revised
growth estimate of 53%.

The company targets to commission Carbon black's expansion of 60,000 TPA by June
2007. We have built in expansion kicking-in only in 4Q of FY2008. Besides, ABNL reported
first revenue and earnings numbers from garment contract manufacturing. Since that
business is very nascent as of now, we have not ascribed a separate value for it.

We raise our SOTP-based target price at Rs1,350/ share. We now benchmark
valuation to Idea Cellular to the latest traded market capitalization, adjusted for 10%
subsidiary holding discount. We note that Idea now forms 68% of our SOTP-based target
price. We continue to rate the stock as Outperformer.

Shareholding, December 2006

% of Over/(under)
Pattern Portfolio weight

Promoters 38.3   -   -

FIIs 17.9   0.3   (0.1)

MFs 8.9   0.9   0.5

UTI -   -   (0.4)

LIC 8.9   0.8   0.5

Diversified

ABNL.BO, Rs1150

Rating

Sector coverage view

Target Price (Rs) 1,350

52W High -Low (Rs) 1494 - 493

Market Cap (Rs bn) 107.3

Financials
March y/e 2007E 2008E 2009E

Sales (Rs bn) 32.2   35.6   39.9

Net Profit (Rs bn) 2.1   2.3   2.5

EPS (Rs) 22.8   25.0   26.8

EPS gth 2.5   9.9   7.1

P/E (x) 50.5   46.0   42.9

EV/EBITDA (x) 24.3   22.9   20.7

Div yield (%) 0.5   0.5   0.6

OP

-

Kotak Institutional Equities Research 11

India Daily Summary - May 04, 2007

Aditya Birla Nuvo (standalone), Interim results, March fiscal-year ends (Rs mn)

qoq yoy
2007E 4Q 2007 3Q 2007 (% chg) 4Q 2007 4Q 2006 (% chg)

Net sales 32,208   8,597   8,812   (2.4)   8,597   7,628   12.7
Total expenditure (26,986)   (7,265)   (7,317)   (7,265)   (6,351)
 Inc/(Dec) in stock -   55   207   55   153
 Raw materials (17,212)   (4,669)   (4,764)   (4,669)   (4,279)
 Staff cost (1,722)   (440)   (486)   (440)   (474)
 Other expenditure (8,052)   (2,211)   (2,274)   (2,211)   (1,751)
EBITDA 5,222   1,332   1,495   (10.9)   1,332   1,277   4.3
OPM (%) 16.2   15.5   17.0   15.5   16.7
Other income 500   106   20   106   48
Interest (1,256)   (491)   (456)   (491)   (168)
Depreciation (1,284)   (280)   (291)   (280)   (364)
Pretax profits 3,182   668   769   (13.1)   668   794   (15.8)
Extraordinaries -   -   (6)   -   45
Tax (1,057)   36   (209)   36   (320)
Deferred taxation -   (82)   (27)   (82)   48
Net income 2,124   623   527   18.1   623   567   9.9
Adjusted profits 2,124   623   533   16.9   623   522   19.4
Income tax rate (%) 33.2   6.8   30.7   6.8   34.3

Segment results
Revenues 8,597   8,812   (2.4)   8,597   7,628   12.7
Garments 1,736   1,658   4.7   1,736   1,584   9.6
Rayon yarn 1,074   1,095   (1.9)   1,074   1,005   6.9
Carbon black 1,813   1,969   (7.9)   1,813   1,554   16.7
Insulators 382   224   70.8   382   352   8.7
Textiles 1,590   1,571   1.2   1,590   1,485   7.0
Fertilisers 1,977   2,261   (12.6)   1,977   1,556   27.0
Financial services 28   46   (38.7)   28   108   (74.1)
Others -   -   -   -   -   -
Less: Inter-segment (4)   (11)   -   (4)   (16)   -
EBIT 1,130   1,240   (8.9)   1,130   924   22.3
Garments 175   115   52.1   175   89   96.1
Rayon yarn 123   240   (48.8)   123   223   (44.7)
Carbon black 294   318   (7.4)   294   180   63.6
Insulators 112   96   16.4   112   86   30.6
Textiles 111   128   (12.9)   111   101   10.1
Fertilisers 312   334   (6.8)   312   36   768.0
Financial services 3   9   (66.7)   3   200   (98.5)
Others -   -   -   -   10   -

Notes:
(a) 3Q 2006 numbers are recasted to account for the merger of Indogulf and Birla global with Indian rayon.

Source: Company data, Kotak institutional equities estimates

12 Kotak Institutional Equities Research

India Daily Summary - May 04, 2007

Aditya Birla Nuvo, SOTP-based valuation, March fiscal-year ends (Rs/ share)

Old value Remarks
Stake in Birla sun life insurance (74%) 234   Recent insurance report pegs value at Rs234/ share
Stake in IDEA cellular (31.8%) 923   Value pegged to most recently traded stock price of Idea
Transworks and Minacs (BPO) 96
Fertilizers 75   Based on full capacity FCFE
Garments 94
Rayon and allied chemicals 59
Carbon black 69
Textiles 66
Insulators 26
Stake in Mutual fund (50%) 34